First
7
Student

Dear Parents/Guardians,

This letter is to inform you of changes to school bus routes 120, 133, and 146
serving Kenai Central and Kenai Middle schools that will be

effective Monday 2/9/2026. To improve transportation efficiency and safety, we
have adjusted these routes schedule and some stop locations.

Please review the attached updated bus route schedule for your child’s new pickup and
drop-off times. We recommend having students at the stop 5 minutes early.

If you have questions, please contact First Student at (907)-262-4900 or email
amy.burson@firstgroup.com. Thank you for your cooperation in ensuring a safe,
efficient ride for all students.

Sincerely,

Amy Burson
Senior Location Manager Kenai Peninsula
Kenai Central High School/Kenai Middle School

Transportation School District
Mel Best
(907)-714-8834



Key changes other than time changes.

Route 133 - Forest @ Obrien has been removed students are to use 4'" and Forest and
will now board 146.

Forest @ Cottonwood has been removed, students are to use 4" @ Forest
and will board 146.

The bus will no longer go down Lilac to pick up and drop. The stops will
be Lilac @ Kenai Spurr and Cook Inlet @ Kenai Spurr HWY

Borgan will no longer stop on Kenai Spur HWY and will pull down Borgan
and Pick up at Sam

There will be one stop on 2" which is 2" and Florida, and one stop on 1*
which is the existing California @ first. Students need to wait on the corner of California
@ First otherwise they will be missed.

Forest @ First will now be on route 146

There will only be 3 stops in the Channel area and all are serving 5 plus
students. If the stop was removed or moved that means it was not serving enough
families. Stops are now Channel @ Inlet woods, Backwoods @ Heley, and Equinox @
Portside.

A stop for Skyler was added to service the Skyler students, which is Skyler
@ Twilight

Route 146 - has stops Forest @ 15t added and 4 new students will be riding at 4t @
Forest. Who come from 133 Obrien and Cottonwood stops that were removed.



TRIP SUMMARY by TRIP 02/03/2026
Ordered by Stop Time
133- Kenai Central High/ Kenai Middle- AM 133- Kenai Central High/ Kenai Middle- PM
Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 2/3/26 Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 2/3/26
2799 SISSON, VIDAL 2799 SISSON, VIDAL
LOCATION LOCATION
1 6:00am CHECKIN 1 1:33pm CHECKIN
2 6:20am LEAVE BUS BARN 2 1:40pm LEAVE BUS BARN
3 6:49am 2616 REDOUBT AVE 3 2:22pm KENAI CENTRALHIGH (7)
4 6:50am 2426 REDOUBT AVE 4 2:35pm KENAI MIDDLE (11)
5 6:51am 2390 REDOUBT AVE 5 2:45pm 2616 REDOUBT AVE
6 6:52am 1703 REDOUBT AVE 6 2:46pm 2426 REDOUBT AVE APT Al
7 6:53am CHANNEL WAY & INLET WOODS DR 7 2:47pm 2390 REDOUBT AVE
8 6:55am BACKWOOD AVE & HEDLEY DR 8 2:48pm 1703 REDOUBT AVE
9 6:56am EQUINOX WAY & PORTSIDE 9 2:49pm CHANNEL WAY & INLET WOODS DR
10 6:57am SKYLER & TWILIGHT WAY 10 2:50pm BACKWOOD & HEDLEY DR
11 7:00am REDOUBT AVE & SKYLER LN 11 2:51pm EQUINOX WAY & PORTSIDE
12 7:02am 2ND ST & FLORIDA AVE 12 2:52pm TWILIGHT WAY & SKYLER
13 7:04am  1ST AVE & CALIFORNIA AVE 13 2:52pm REDOUBT AVE & SKYLER LN
14 7:05am 2609 WILDWOOD DR 14 2:53pm  2ST ST & FLORIDA AVE
15 7:10am BORGEN AVE & SAM (T/A) 15 2:54pm  IST AVE & CALIFORNIA AVE
16 7:15am KENAI SPUR HWY & LILAC LN 16 2:55pm 2609 WILDWOOD DR
17 7:16am KENAISPUR HWY & COOK INLET VIEW DR. 17 2:59pm BORGEN AVE & SAM
18 7:20am N FOREST & PINE AVE 18 3:03pm KENAISPUR & LILAC LN
19 7:30am KENAI CENTRAL HIGH (7) 19 3:04pm KENAISPUR HWY & COOK INLET VIEW DR.
20 7:35am  KENAI MIDDLE (i1) 20 3:08pm N FOREST & PINE AVE
133- Mountain View Elementary- AM 133- Mountain View Elementary- PM
Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 2/2/26 Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 2/2/26
2799 SISSON, VIDAL 2799 SISSON, VIDAL
LOCATION LOCATION
1 804am KENAISPUR HWY & BORGEN 1 3:25pm MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY (51)
2 8:06am 1235 LILAC LN 2 3:51pm INLET WOODS DR & LEEWARD DR
3 8:07am LILAC LN & COOK INLET VIEW 3 3:53pm CHANNEL WAY & WEDGEWOOD DR
4 8:09am CALIFORNIAAVE & 1ST ST. 4 3:54pm EQUINOX WAY & WEDGEWOOD DR
5 8:09am CALIFORNIAAVE & 2ND ST 5 3:55pm PORTSIDE DR & TWILIGHT WAY
6 8:10am 1123 2ND ST 6 3:56pm INLET WOODS DR & PORTSIDE DR
7 $:11am 1016 2ND ST 7 3:59pm 1703 REDOUBT AVE
8 8:14am 2390 REDBOUT AVE 8 4:00pm 2390 REDOUBT AVE
9 #l6am 1705 REDBOUT AVE 9 4:03pm 1016 2ND ST
10 8:18am CHANNEL WAY & WEDGEWOOD DR 10 4:05pm 1123 2ND ST
11 8:19am EQUINOX WAY & WEDGEWOOD DR Il 4:06pm CALIFORNIAAVE & 2ND ST.
12 8:20am PORTSIDE & TWLIGHT 12 4:07pm  IST ST & CALIFORNIAAVE
13 8:20am  INLET WOODS & PORTSIDE 13 4:08pm 1112 1STST
14 8:21am INLET WOODS & LEEWARD DR 14 4:08pm 1011 FIRST ST
15 8:35am MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY (51) 15 4:12pm BORGEN AVE & KENAI SPUR HWY
16 8:55am  ARRIVE @ BUS BARN 16 4:14pm 1235 LILAC LN
17 4:15pm LILAC LN. & COOK INLET VIEW DR.
18 4:45pm ARRIVE @ BUS BARN
Infofinder LE v12.8 Page 1 of 1 danna.schoof



TRIP SUMMARY by TRIP
Ordered by Stop Time

146- KCHS/ KMS / Kenai Alt- AM

146- Kenai Alt/ KCHS/ KMS- PM

Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 1/29/26 Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 2/3/26
4296 VELOTTA, KEN 4296 VELOTTA, KEN
LOCATION LOCATION
1 6:15am CHECKIN 1 1:39pm CHECKIN
2 6:35am LEAVE BUS BARN 2 1:40pm LEAVE BUS BARN
3 7:04am  2ND & BIRCH ST. 3 2:00pm KENAIALT.SCHOOL 2:05 P/M DEPART
4 7:05am BIRCH ST. & 4TH AVE 4 2:22pm KENAI CENTRAL HIGH (7)
5 7:06am 4THAVE & N FOREST DR 5 2:35pm KENAI MIDDLE (11)
6 7:06am 4THAVE & N GILLST 6 2:53pm 227 CAVIAR ST (KENAI REC CENTER) OVERFLOW
7 7:08am  4TH AVE & MCKINLEY ST 7 2:55pm S WILLOW ST. & MARINE AVE
8 7:09am 4THAVE & HALLER ST 8 2:55pm S WILLOW ST. & PENINSULA AVE
9 7:10am EVERGREEN ST. & 3RD AVE 9 2:56pm 810 PENINSULA AVE
10 7:11am HALLER ST. & 3RD AVE 10 2:58pm  MISSION AVE & OVERLAND AVE
{1 7:13am 2NDAVE & N GILLST i1 3:00pm BIRCH ST. & 2ND AVE
12 7:18am 325 S SPRUCE ST (LEESHORE CENTER) *ON CALL/ AS 12 3:01 pm  BIRCH ST. & 4TH AVE
NEEDED 13 3:02pm 4THAVE & N FOREST DR
13 7:2iam OVERLAND AVE & MISSION AVE 14 3:03pm 4THAVE & N GILLST.
14 7:22am 810 PENINSULA AVE 15 3:03pm 4THAVE & EADIES WAY
5 7:23am PENINSULAAVE & S WILLOW ST 16 3:04pm 4TH AVE & MCKINLEY ST
16 7:30am KENAI CENTRAL HIGH (7) 17 3:05pm  4TH AVE & HALLER ST
17 7:35am  KENAIMIDDLE (11) 18 3:06pm EVERGREEN ST. & 3RD AVE
18 7:37am  KCHS TO P/U KENAIALT KIDS 19 3:07pm HALLERST. & 3RD AVE
19 7:45am KENAIALTERNATIVE HIGH (67) 20 3:09pm 2NDAVE & N GILLST
21 3:10pm N FOREST & IST AVE
146- Mountain View Elementary- AM 22 3:10pm 325 S SPRUCE ST (LEESHORE CENTER) *ON CALL/ AS
Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 1/30/26 NEEDED
4296 VELOTTA, KEN
146- Mountain View Elementary- PM
LOCATION Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 1/29/26
1 7:57am 104 AND 105 N. GILL ST. ( GILL ST. APTS & AK KIDS 4296 VELOTTA, KEN
DAY CARE)
2 8:02am 309 EVERGREEN ST S
3 8:03am 4TH & EADIES WAY 1 3:32pm MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY (51)
4 804am d4THAVE & HALLER ST 2 3:35pm  ALIAK DR & JAPONSKI DR
5 $:04am 4TH AVE & MCKINLEY ST 3 335pm 416 MCCOLLUM DR
6 8$:06am 4THAVE & N GILL ST. 4 337pm 810 MAGICAVE
7 &llam 4THAVE & BIRCHST 5 348pm 104 & 105 N.GILL ST. ( GILLST. APTS & AK KIDS)
8 8:12am BIRCH ST. & 2ND AVE 6 349pm 3RDAVE & NGILLST
9 §:16am 320 S SPRUCE ST (BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB) 7 3s2pm 309 EVERGREEN ST
10 8:17am  325S SPRUCE ST (LEESHORE CENTER) *ON CALL/ AS § 3:53pm 4THAVE & HALLER ST
1t 825 am ;%E;q’igl . 9 3:54pm 4THAVE & MCKINLEY ST
ot lEMECOLEUNTDR 10 3:55pm ATHAVE & EADIES WAY
13 8:26am ALIAK DR & JAPONSKI DR 11 3:55pm  4THAVE & NGILLST.
14 8:30am MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY (51) il BSs pm  ISOGHTHAAVIE
S $50am ARRIVE@ BUS BARN 13 4:0lpm BIRCH ST. & 4TH AVE
14 4:08pm 325S SPRUCE ST (LEESHORE CENTER) *ON CALL/ AS
NEEDED
15 4:26pm ARRIVE @ BUS BARN
Infofinder LE v12.8 Page 1 of 1 danna.schoof

02/03/2026



TRIP SUMMARY by TRIP 02/03/2026
Ordered by Stop Time
120-Kenai Cetral High/ Kenai Middle- AM 120- Mountain View Elementary-AM
Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 1/29/26 Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 1/29/26
4292 4292
LOCATION LOCATION

1 5:55am CHECK IN 1 7:45am UPTOWN MOTEL (ON CALL)

2 6:14am LEAVE BUS BARN 2 7:46am  ASPEN HOTEL (ON CALL/AS NEEDED)

3 6:39am ASPEN HOTEL (ON CALL/AS NEEDED) 3 7:47am QUALITY INN (ON CALL/AS NEEDED)

4 64lam QUALITY INN HOTEL (ON CALL/AS NEEDED) 4 748am KENAIAIRPORT (ON CALL/AS NEEDED)

5 6:43am  KENAIAIRPORT HOTEL (ON CALL/AS NEEDED) 5 7:49am 260 S WILLOW ST (KENIA INN)

6 6:45am 260 S WILLOW ST (KENAI INN) 6 7:50am 135 BIDARKAST (CREATIVE PLAY)

7 6:56am N FOREST DR. & PINE AVE 7 7:55am 607 FRONTAGE RD (NEXT BEST THING DAYCARE) P/U

8 6:58am REDOUBT AVE & ALDER AVE ON MARINE AVE.

9 6:59am MAPLE DR & REDOUBT AVE 8 8:01am NFOREST DR & 4TH AVE

—
<

7:00 am SYCAMORE ST. & WALNUT AVE
7:01am  WALNUT AVE & CYPRESS DR.
7:02am  FIR DR. & OAK AVE

7:03 am  ASH AVE & MAPLE DR

7:04 am 5TH AVE & PINE AVE

7:05am HEMLOCK AVE & CEDAR DR.
7:06 am CEDAR DR. & PINE AVE
7:07am CEDAR DR. & ELM AVE
7:13am S GILL ST & TANAGA CIR
7:14am  S. GILL ST. & FATHOM DR
7:16am FATHOM DR & TOYON WAY
7:199 am S FOREST DR & STELLAR DR
7:20am STELLAR DR & S. FOREST DR.
7:30 am KENAI CENTRAL HIGH (7)
7:35am  KENAI MIDDLE (11)

NN N NN = e e e e e e e e
AW N = O WV - U AW N =

8:03am REDOUBT AVE & WALNUT AVE
10 8:04 am CYPRESS DR & LARCH AVE
11 8:05am SYCAMORE CIR & SYCAMORE ST & WALNUT AVE
12 8:07am MAPLE DR & WALNUT AVE
13 8:09am MAPLE DR. & ASH AVE
14 8:10am 505 PINE AVE
15 8:11am HEMLOCK AVE & 5TH AVE
16 8:12am HEMLOCKAVE & CEDAR DR.
17 8:13am CEDARDR. & ASHAVE
18 8:14am CEDARDR & ELM AVE
19 8:15am 455 N FOREST DR
20 8:15am N FOREST DR & 4TH AVE. (RT HAND P/U)
21 8:20am HAIDA DR & TANAGA CIR
22 8:221am FATHOM DR & TOYON WAY
23 8:23am 1511 FATHOM DR

24 8:25am 202 S FOREST DR (APARTMENT ENTRANCE ON
FATHOM DR, BEFORE FOREST DR)
25 8:25am 204 S FOREST DR (FOREST DR ENTRANCE)

26 8:26am S FOREST DR & STELLAR DR
27 8:27am 1540 STELLAR DR

28 8:35am MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY (51)
29 8:55am ARRIVE @ BUS BARN

Infofinder LE v12.8

Page 1 of 2

danna,schoof



120- Kenai Cetral High/ Kenai Middle-PM

120- Mountain View Elementary- PM

Last Updated cassy.walsh Last Updated 11/20/25 Last Updated danna.schoof Last Updated 1/30/26
4292 4292 open, open
LOCATION LOCATION

1 1:40pm CHECKIN 1 3:35pm MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY (51)

2 1:45pm LEAVE BUS BARN 2 3:41pm  ASPEN HOTEL (ON CALL/AS NEEDED)

3 2:22pm KENAI CENTRAL HIGH (7) 3 344pm QUALITY INN (ON CALL/AS NEEDED)

4 2:35pm KENAI MIDDLE (11) 4 345pm KENAIAIRPORT (ON CALL/AS NEEDED)

5 2:41pm N FOREST DR & 2ND AVE. 5 346pm 120 N. WILLOW ST. (KENAITIZE HEAD START)

6 2:43pm  N.FOREST DR. & ELM AVE 6 3:46pm 135 BIDARKA ST (CREATIVE PLAY)

7 2:51pm REDOUBT AVE & ALDER AVE 7 3:47pm 260 S WILLOW ST (KENIA INN)

8 2:52pm MAPLE DR & REDOUBT AVE 8 3:48pm 607 FRONTAGE RD (NEXT BEST THING DAYCARE) P/U

9 2:53pm SYCAMORE ST. & WALNUT AVE ON MARINE AVE.

10 2:54pm WALNUT AVE & CYPRESS DR. 9 3:50pm NFORESTDR.& 4THAVE

1l 2:55pm FIRDR & OAKAVE 10 3:5ipm N FOREST DR & PINE AVE

12 2:56pm  ASH AVE & MAPLE DR. 11 3:52pm REDOUBT AVE & WALNUT AVE

13 2:58pm  STHAVE & PINE AVE 12 3:52pm CYPRESS DR & LARCH AVE

14 2:59pm CEDAR DR & HEMLOCK AVE 13 3:54pm CYPRESS DR & WALNUT AVE

15 2:59pm CEDAR DR & PINE AVE 14 3:54pm MAPLE DR & WALNUT AVE

16 3:00pm CEDAR DR & ELM AVE 15 3:55pm SYCAMORE CIR & SYCAMORE ST & WALNUT AVE

17 3:05pm S GILLST & TANAGA CIR 16 3:56pm MAPLE DR & OAK AVE

18 3:05pm S GILLST & FATHOM DR. 17 3:57pm MAPLE DR. & ASH AVE

19 3:07pm FATHOM DR & TOYON WAY 18 3:57pm 505 PINE AVE

20 3:08pm 1539 STELLAR DR 19 3:57pm HEMLOCK AVE 5TH AVE

21 3:09pm 1514 STELLAR DR 20 3:58pm HEMLOCK AVE & CEDAR DR.

22 3:09pm 1511 STELLAR DR 21 3:59pm CEDAR DR. & ASH AVE

23 3:10pm STELLAR DR & S. FOREST DR. 22 3:59pm CEDAR DR & ELM AVE

24 3:13pm 12271 KENAI SPUR HWY (KENAITZE SCHOOL, PM & S0pn  SSENIEORESIDE

ONLY) 24 4:00pm N FOREST DR & 4TH AVE. (RT HAND D/O)

25 3:l4pm 260 S WILLOW ST (KENAI INN) 25 4:01pm TANAGA CIR & HAIDA DR.

26 3:15pm 130 N WILLOW ST (OLD KENAITZE PRE K BUILDING) 26 4:02pm FATHOM DR & TOYON WAY

27 3:16pm KENAI AIRPORT HOTEL ( ON CALL/AS NEEDED) 27 4:02pm FATHOM DR & SALMO CIR

28 3:17pm QUALITY INN HOTEL (ON CALL/ AS NEEDED) 28 4:03pm 1511 FATHOM DR

29 3:18pm ASPEN HOTEL (ON CALL/AS NEEDED) 29 4:03pm 202 S FOREST DR (APARTMENT ENTRANCE ON

FATHOM DR, BEFORE FOREST DR)
30 4:04pm 204 S FOREST DR (ENTRANCE ON FOREST DR)
31 4:05pm 1539 STELLAR DR
32 4:06pm STELLAR DR & S. FOREST DR.
33 4:07pm 12271 KENAI SPUR HWY (KENAITZE SCHOOL PM
ONLY)
34 4:35pm  ARRIVE @ BUS BARN
Infofinder LE v12.8 Page 2 of 2 danna.schoof



